2007 and unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at 30 September 2007, set out in Section 3 of
Part XV of this document. Financial information from the reconciliations summarising the material
differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP as applied by Thomson has been extracted without
material adjustment, except for currency translation as noted below, from the unaudited recon-
ciliations set out in Section 4 of Part XV of this document.

• The Reuters figures have been translated from £ to US$ using average exchange rates applicable
during the periods presented for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of earnings
and the period end exchange rate for the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

US$/£1

31 December 2006 Average Spot Rate 1.8434
30 September 2007 Average Spot Rate 1.9965
30 September 2007 Period End Rate 2.0389

105

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: U54599 PCN: 111000000 *%%PCMSG|105   |00033|Yes|No|02/25/2008 16:46|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the nine months ended 30 September 2007
(in millions of US dollars, except common share amounts)

Thomson Reuters Other Note

Pro Forma
Thomson

Reuters

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues ..... 5,278 3,843 — 9,121
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and

administrative expenses ..... (3,848) (3,462) 86 3.b) (7,224)
Depreciation ..... (348) (196) — (544)
Amortisation ..... (189) (56) — (245)

Operating profit ..... 893 129 86 1,108
Net other income (expense) ..... 6 (44) — (38)
Net interest expense and other financing costs ..... (64) (24) (200) 3.c) (288)
Income tax expense ..... (46) (24) 43 3.d) (27)

Earnings from continuing operations ..... 789 37 (71) 755
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax . . . . 2,781 18 — 2,799

Net earnings ..... 3,570 55 (71) 3,554

Basic earnings per common share ..... $ 5.56 $ 4.23

Diluted earnings per common share..... $ 5.53 $ 4.21

Net earnings under IFRS as applied by Reuters ..... 3,561 301 (71) 3,791

106

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: U54599 PCN: 112000000 *%%PCMSG|106   |00030|Yes|No|02/25/2008 16:46|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the year ended 31 December 2006
(in millions of US dollars, except common share amounts)

Thomson Reuters Other Note

Pro Forma
Thomson

Reuters

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues ..... 6,612 4,824 — 11,436
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and

administrative expenses ..... (4,678) (4,013) — (8,691)
Depreciation ..... (439) (212) — (651)
Amortisation ..... (241) (72) — (313)

Operating profit ..... 1,254 527 — 1,781
Net other income ..... 1 124 — 125
Net interest expense and other financing costs ..... (221) (24) (267) 3.c) (512)
Income tax expense ..... (118) (81) 93 3.d) (106)

Earnings from continuing operations ..... 916 546 (174) 1,288
Earnings from discontinued operations, net of tax . . . . 204 22 — 226

Net earnings ..... 1,120 568 (174) 1,514

Basic and diluted earnings per common share ..... $ 1.73 $ 1.79

Net earnings under IFRS as applied by Reuters ..... 1,156 562 (174) 1,544

107

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: U54599 PCN: 113000000 *%%PCMSG|107   |00029|Yes|No|02/25/2008 16:46|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 30 September 2007
(in millions of US dollars)

Thomson Reuters Other Note

Pro Forma
Thomson

Reuters

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 7,455 269 (4,042) 3.a)i. 3,682
Accounts receivable, net of allowances ..... 1,327 314 — 1,641
Inventories ..... 85 2 — 87
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 452 791 (21) 3.a)ii. 1,222
Deferred income taxes ..... 152 237 — 389
Current assets of discontinued operations ..... 92 — — 92

Current assets ..... 9,563 1,613 (4,063) 7,113
Computer hardware and other property, net ..... 643 936 — 1,579
Computer software, net ..... 694 196 — 890
Identifiable intangible assets, net ..... 3,484 263 — 3,747
Goodwill ..... 6,804 811 16,679 3.a)iii. 24,294
Other non-current assets ..... 1,180 926 — 2,106
Deferred income taxes ..... — 428 — 428
Non-current assets of discontinued operations . . . . . 550 — — 550

Total assets ..... 22,918 5,173 12,616 40,707

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Liabilities
Short-term indebtedness ..... 3 693 4,917 3.a)i. 5,613
Accounts payable and accruals ..... 2,562 1,376 110 3.a)i.,

3.a)ii.
4,048

Deferred revenue ..... 949 63 — 1,012
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 403 — — 403
Current liabilities of discontinued operations..... 79 — — 79

Current liabilities ..... 3,996 2,132 5,027 11,155
Long-term debt ..... 3,418 1,236 — 4,654
Other non-current liabilities ..... 833 461 — 1,294
Deferred income taxes ..... 1,031 508 — 1,539
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations . . . 56 — — 56

Total liabilities ..... 9,334 4,337 5,027 18,698

Shareholders’ equity
Capital ..... 2,904 1,070 7,355 3.a)i. 11,329
Retained earnings ..... 10,163 3,214 (3,214) 3.a)i 10,163
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 517 (3,448) 3,448 3.a)i. 517

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 13,584 836 7,589 22,009

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity ..... 22,918 5,173 12,616 40,707

Total shareholders’ equity under IFRS as applied by
Reuters ..... 13,259 477 6,078 19,814

108

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: U54599 PCN: 114000000 *%%PCMSG|108   |00032|Yes|No|02/25/2008 16:46|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

NOTES

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been compiled from underlying financial statements
prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP as applied by Thomson and reflects the Transaction to
create a unified group to be known as Thomson Reuters.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial
information from which it was extracted without material adjustment: (a) the audited consolidated

[…]

Pro forma net earnings ..... 3,554 1,514
Dividends declared on preference shares ..... (4) (5)

Pro forma earnings attributable to common shares ..... 3,550 1,509

Denominator:
Thomson weighted-average outstanding common shares ..... 641.1 644.1
Shares to be issued of Thomson Reuters PLC, net of ESOTs . . . . . 198.8 198.8

Basic pro forma weighted — average outstanding common
shares ..... 839.9 842.9

Thomson effect of stock and other incentive plans..... 3.2 1.9

Diluted pro forma weighted — average outstanding common
shares ..... 843.1 844.8

Basic pro forma net earnings per share ..... $ 4.23 $ 1.79

Diluted pro forma net earnings per share..... $ 4.21 $ 1.79

5. DIVISIONAL ANALYSIS OF REVENUES

Unaudited pro forma revenues for the year ended 31 December 2006 may be further analysed as follows:

Thomson Reuters

Pro Forma
Thomson

Reuters % of Total

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Thomson Financial ..... 2,025 — 2,025
Reuters ..... — 4,824 4,824

Markets division ..... 2,025 4,824 6,849 60%
Thomson Legal..... 3,029 — 3,029
Thomson Tax & Accounting ..... 598 — 598
Thomson Scientific ..... 602 — 602
Thomson Healthcare ..... 374 — 374

Professional division ..... 4,603 — 4,603 40%
Eliminations ..... (16) — (16)

Total ..... 6,612 4,824 11,436 100%

The divisional analysis of Thomson’s revenues presented above is extracted without material adjustment
from Thomson’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 set out
in Section 5 of Part XIV of this document.

6. PRO FORMA SUMMARY OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN CANADIAN GAAP AND IFRS

Reconciliations of Thomson’s historical financial information from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as applied by
Reuters and Reuters historical financial information from IFRS to Canadian GAAP as applied by Thomson
are set out in Section 6 of Part XIV and Section 4 of Part XV of this document, respectively. The unaudited